

CITY COUNCIL INPUA

Regular Special

Meeting Date: February 27, 2024

Title: Accept Change Order #1 to the Public Works Agreement with Western Construction Specialists, Inc. for the Jack Smith Park Walking/Biking Trail Improvements Project.

Background: On September 12, 2023, Western Construction Specialist was awarded the Base Bid for the Jack Smith Park Walking/Biking Trail Improvements Project in the amount of \$134,965.30 plus 10% contingency for a total project cost of \$148,462.

Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$20,650 is to remove and replace approximately 45 L.F. of existing sidewalk to comply with ADA requirements and to construct 5 concrete pads to install City purchased exercise equipment that was not originally included in the contract. This Change Order will increase the total contract amount with Western Construction to \$155,615.30.

Fiscal Impact: The new total contract amount of \$155,615.30 is reimbursable from the grant awarded by the California Department of Parks and Recreation through the 2018 Parks Bond Act per capital program of \$181,116.

Recommended Action: Accept Change Order No. 1 to the Public Works Agreement with Western Construction Specialists, Inc. in the amount of \$20,650 for the Jack Smith Park Walking/Biking Trail Improvements Project for a new total contract amount of \$155,615.30; and authorize staff to execute said Change Order.

Submitted By: Kathy Raasch, Project Manager

	Date: <u>2/22/2024</u>
Other Department Approval (when required): Barbara Dileo	Date: 02/22/24

Approved:	Not Approved:	Tabled:	Other:	
		Agenda Item:		
			<u> </u>	